HOSPITAL FOR INSANE.

CHAPTER 99. [H. B. 171.]

ADDITIONAL BUILDINGS.

AN ACT to Provide for the Erection of Necessary Additional Buildings for the Hospital for the Insane at Jamestown, North Dakota.

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

- § 1. Additional buildings. To provide for the erection of necessary additional buildings for the hospital for the insane at Jamestown and other needed and necessary improvements and the proper equipment of such buildings, the board of trustees of the state hospital for the insane may issue bonds for such sum or sums of money as can actually be used in the construction of such necessary additional buildings, not exceeding the sum of fifty thousand dollars; said bonds shall be in denominations of one thousand dollars each, shall bear interest at a rate not exceeding six.percentum per annum, and shall be payable in twenty years from the date of issue, from the interest and income fund accumulating from the sale, rental or lease of lands donated to the said hospital for the insane by article 19, section 215, division 8 of the Constitution of the State of North Dakota, or from the rental or lease of such landa. The interest on such bonds shall be paid annually on the first day of January of each year and shall be payable from the interest and income accumulating from the sale, rental or lease of lands apportioned to the institution; provided, if at any time there shall not be sufficient money to pay such interest, there is hereby appropriated out of the state treasury, out of funds not otherwise appropriated, a sum sufficient to meet such interest; provided further that a sufficient amount of funds accumulating in the interest and income fund for sale or rental of land or lands appropriated to the hospital for the insane shall be used and applied solely for the payment of interest on such bonds and for the creation of a sinking fund with which to pay such bonds on maturity. The state board of equalization, at the time the other taxes are levied, shall levy a sufficient tax annually to pay the interest on such bonds as the same shall become due, which tax shall be collected in the same manner that other state taxes are collected.
- § 2. Money, where deposited.] All moneys that may arise or be derived from the sale, rental or lease of lands appropriated to the hospital for the insane shall be deposited with the state treas-

urer, to be used exclusively for the benefit of the hospital for the insane.

§ 3. Emergency.] Whereas, an emergency exists in that it is necessary to begin the construction of said additional buildings before July 1st; therefore, this act shall take effect immediately upon its passage and approval.

Approved February 27, 1899.

HUSBAND AND WIFE.

CHAPTER 100.

[H. B. z.]

RIGHTS OF HUSBAND AND WIFE.

AN ACT to Amend Section 2767 of the Revised Codes of North Dakota, Relating to Rights and Capacity of Husband and Wife.

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

- § 1. AMENDMENT.] That section 2767 of the Revised Codes of North, Dakota be and the same is hereby amended to read as follows:
- § 2767. RIGHTS AND CAPACITY OF HUSBAND AND WIFE.] Either husband or wife may enter into any engagement or transaction with the other, or with any other person, respecting property, which the other might, if unmarried. The wife after marriage has with respect to property, contracts and torts the same capacity and rights and is subject to the same liabilities as before marriage, and in all actions by or against her she shall sue and be sued in her own name.

Approved March 7, 1899.